
Downtown Grand Rapids 

Prosperous    Livable    Walkable    Inclusive    Green    Connected    Distinctive 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

o 



 

o 

o 

o 

 

 

 

 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

 

 

 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 



















 

1 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-342 334588v1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT is made and executed 

as of this 15th day of September, 2014 (the "First Amendment"), between the CITY OF 

GRAND RAPIDS, a Michigan municipal corporation (the “City”), and the CITY OF GRAND 

RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a Michigan statutory authority 

created by the City pursuant to Act 197 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1975, as amended (the 

“DDA”). 

RECITALS 

A. The City and the DDA have previously entered into a Sublease Agreement dated 

as of September 15, 2013 (the “Sublease Agreement”), which Sublease Agreement was 

consented to by the City of Grand Rapids Building Authority (the “Building Authority”) as 

required by a Contract of Lease dated as of October 1, 2001, between the Building Authority and 

the City. 

B. Pursuant to the terms of the Sublease Agreement, the City agreed to lease to the 

DDA and the DDA agreed to lease from the City the Leased Premises (as defined in the Sublease 

Agreement) for use as an office and dispatch center for the DDA’s safety ambassador program. 

C. The term of the Sublease Agreement including a six month renewal option 

exercised by the DDA expires at 12:00 a.m. on September 15, 2014, and the City and DDA have 

agreed to extend the term of the Sublease Agreement for up to another twelve months with an 

increase in the rent of 3%. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in this 

First Amendment and the benefits to be mutually derived therefore, receipt and sufficiency of 

which are mutually acknowledged, the City and DDA agree as follows: 

 Section 1.  Extension of Term of Sublease Agreement.  The term of the Sublease 

Agreement shall be extended an additional year from 12:01 a.m. on September 15, 2014, to 

12:00 a.m. on September 14, 2015 (the “Extension Term”), provided, however, the DDA may 

terminate the Sublease Agreement at any time during the Extension Term upon thirty days prior 

written notice for the City. 

 Section 2.  Rent for the Extension Term.  The DDA shall pay an amount equal to 

$7,238.84 payable in equal monthly installments of $603.24 (the “Rent”)prorated for any partial 

month and upon any early termination by the DDA pursuant to Section 1 of this First 

Amendment.  Rent shall be payable for the first partial calendar month of the Extended Term on 

or before the first day of the Extended Term and thereafter in advance on the first business day of 

each calendar month during the Extended Term. 

 Section 3.  Ratification.  Except as amended by this First Amendment, the Sublease 

Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed. 



 

2 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-342 334588v1 

IN WITNESS OF WHICH, the City and the DDA have executed this First Amendment 

as of the date first indicated above. 

 

      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 
 

 

      By:        

       George K. Heartwell, Mayor 

 

 

      Attest:        

       Darlene O’Neal, City Clerk 

 

     

      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

      DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 

      By:        

       Brian Harris, Chairperson 

 

The City of Grand Rapids Building 

Authority approves this First Amendment  

to Sublease Agreement between the City 

of Grand Rapids and the City of Grand  

Rapids Downtown Development Authority. 

 

 

By:        

 Eric R. DeLong, Chairperson 

 



 

GRAPIDS 60856-342 334589v1 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 

EXECUTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE 

AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

RELATED TO LEASED SPACE FOR THE SAFETY 

AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 

 

Boardmember ______________, supported by Boardmember ______________, moved 

adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS the City of Grand Rapids (the “City”) and the City of Grand Rapids 

Downtown Development Authority (the “DDA”) previously entered into a Sublease Agreement 

dated as of September 15, 2013 (the “Sublease Agreement”), for the lease by the DDA of certain 

space in the Monroe Center Parking Ramp for use as an office and dispatch center for the safety 

ambassador program; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Sublease Agreement expires on September 14, 2014, and 

the City and DDA have agreed to extend the term for up to an additional twelve additional 

months (subject to termination by the DDA at any time upon 30 days advance written notice) at 

an adjusted 3% increase in rent pursuant to a First Amendment to Sublease Agreement (the 

“First Amendment”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 1. That the First Amendment in the form presented at this meeting and as approved 

by DDA legal counsel as to form is approved and the Chairperson of the DDA Board of 

Directors is authorized and directed to execute the approved First Amendment for and on behalf 

of the DDA. 



 

-2- 

GRAPIDS 60856-342 334589v1 

 2. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith shall be and the 

same are hereby rescinded. 

 

YEAS: Boardmembers           

              

NAYS: Boardmembers           

ABSTAIN: Boardmembers           

ABSENT: Boardmembers           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

Dated: September 10, 2014 

_______________________________ 

Mary Sierawski 

Recording Secretary 

 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Recording Secretary of the City of Grand 

Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “DDA”), do herby certify that the foregoing is a 

true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the DDA at a 

meeting held on September 10, 2014, and that public notice of said meeting was given pursuant 

to, and in compliance with, Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended. 

Dated: September 10, 2014 

_______________________________ 

Mary Sierawski 

Recording Secretary 





9/2/14 RAW 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

DEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 

 THIS DEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (the 

“Agreement”) is made as of September 2, 2014, between the CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a Michigan public body corporate (the 

“Authority”), whose address is 300 Monroe Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 and 

GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN MARKET, INC., a Michigan nonprofit corporation 

(“GRDM”), whose address is 435 Ionia Avenue, S.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503  and 

GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN MARKET HOLDINGS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability 

company (“Holdings”), whose address is 435 Ionia Avenue, S.W. Grand Rapids, Michigan 

49503. 

 

RECITALS 

 

 A. The Authority was created by the City of Grand Rapids (the “City”) pursuant to 

the Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act, Act 381 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1996, 

as amended (“Act 381”) and, pursuant to Act 381, the Authority has prepared a Brownfield Plan 

which was duly approved by the City Commission of the City (the “Brownfield Plan”). 

 

 B. The City of Grand Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “DDA”) was 

created by the City pursuant to the Downtown Development Authority Act, Act 197 of the Public 

Acts of Michigan of 1975, as amended (“Act 197”). 

 

 C. The Authority, the DDA and the Grand Action Committee (“Grand Action”) 

entered into a Memorandum of Understanding Related to Urban Market Land dated as of 

September 14, 2011 (the “MOU”) related to the collaborative development, financing and 

construction of an urban market including multi-vendor space for fresh food markets with both a 

year-round indoor component and space for an outdoor farmers’ market (the “Project”) to be 

located on two parcels of property at 435 Ionia Avenue S.W. and 109 Logan Street, S.W. at the 

northwest corner of Ionia Avenue, S.W., and Logan Street, S.W., in the City which have been 

combined into one parcel consisting of approximately 3.5 acres and legally described on the 

attached Exhibit A (the “Property”) and which is included in the Brownfield Plan as a “facility” 

as defined in Act 381.   

 

 D. Included in the MOU is the requirement of the DDA to lease the Property for the 

location of the Project for 99 years for $1.00 (the “Lease Terms”) and the agreement of the 

Authority to issue tax increment bonds pursuant to Act 381 in an amount not to exceed 

$2,325,000 (the “Bonds”), the proceeds of which are to be used to pay for certain public 

infrastructure improvements related to the Project that constitute “eligible activities” as defined 

in Act 381.  The MOU describes the terms of the Bonds and how annual debt service on the 

Bonds is to be paid, including the agreement of the DDA to make an annual $75,000 payment to 

the Authority to be applied towards the annual debt service on the Bonds (the “DDA Annual 

Payment”) as well as the reimbursement of “eligible activities” incurred by Holdings and related 

to the Project.  Further, the MOU approves the assignment by Grand Action of its interest in the 

MOU to Holdings. 



 

-2- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

 E. The DDA and Holdings, as successor to GRDM pursuant to an Assignment of 

Lease effective as of May 23, 2013, between GRDM and Holdings, entered into a Ground Lease 

dated as of January 1, 2012 (the “Lease”), leasing the Property to GRDM for the Project 

according to the Lease Terms; which Lease further describes in Section 6.07 how annual debt 

service on the Bonds is to be paid. 

 

 F. The Authority and the DDA entered into a Payment and Repayment Agreement 

dated April 12, 2012 (the “P & R Agreement”), related to the priority of the use of tax increment 

revenues, as defined in Act 381, realized from the Project (the “Authority Tax Increment 

Revenues”).  The P & R Agreement together with the MOU and the Lease provides that 

Authority Tax Increment Revenues received by the Authority during any annual period (the 

“Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues”), beginning with the annual period commencing 

July 1, 2012, and ending June 30, 2013, and continuing for each similar annual period thereafter 

while the Bonds (or any bonds used to refund the Bonds) are outstanding, shall only be used in 

accordance with the following priority: 

 

I. First, to pay, when the principal of and/or interest on the Bonds become 

due during such annual period after receipt and application of the DDA Annual Payment. 

 

II. Second, to pay the annual administrative fee equal to 10% of such 

Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues (the “Administrative Costs”) up to the 

maximum amount allowed annually for administrative costs under Act 381 for all 

Authority projects. 

 

III. Third, to the extent that DDA tax increment revenues, as defined in Act 

197 related to the Project (the “DDA Tax Increment Revenues”) received during such 

annual period is not at least equal to $29,000 the difference between $29,000 and the 

DDA Tax Increment Revenues received (the “Annual Difference Amount”), to pay the 

DDA, if GRDM has elected not to reimburse the DDA the Annual Difference Amount 

during such annual period plus interest at the rate of 3.514% per annum, such Annual 

Difference Amount and said interest all as provided in Section 6.07 of the Lease. 

 

IV. Fourth, if during an annual period, after applying the DDA Annual 

Payment and the Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues after deduction of 

Administrative Costs, there is a shortfall in the amount to pay annual debt service due in 

such annual period (the “Annual Shortfall Amount”), and the DDA has paid such Annual 

Shortfall Amount to the Authority because GRDM has elected not to pay such Annual 

Shortfall Amount plus interest at the rate of 3.514% per annum, to pay such Annual 

Shortfall Amount plus applicable interest as provided in Section 6.07 of the Lease. 

 

V. Fifth, to reimburse Holdings and GRDM for “eligible activities” meeting 

the requirements of Act 381 and payable in accordance with the provisions of this 

Agreement (the “Holdings Eligible Costs”). 

 

VI. Sixth, to fund a local site remediation revolving fund (the “Revolving 

Fund”) as provided in and in accordance with Act 381. 



 

-3- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

The priority items identified as I, II, III and IV above, including any accumulated unpaid amount 

including, where applicable, interest due and unpaid with respect to an item, are collectively 

referred to as the “Prior Priority Items.” 

  

 G. The Authority issued the Bonds entitled the “City of Grand Rapids Brownfield 

Redevelopment Authority Tax Increment Bonds, Series 2012A” on June 12, 2012, in the 

principal amount of $2,325,000 and the proceeds thereof have been used to pay for the cost of 

“eligible activities” as defined in Act 381 related to the Project.  The principal and interest on the 

Bonds shall be payable in the amounts as provided on the attached Exhibit B (the “Bond 

Payments”). 

 

 H. The Project has been completed by Holdings and GRDM and included (i) baseline 

environmental assessment, (ii) due care and additional response, (iii) demolition including lead 

and asbestos abatement, (iv) site preparation and (v) infrastructure improvements (the 

“Improvements”) at total Holdings Eligible Costs of $902,765, all as described in the Revised 

Amendment to the City of Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Brownfield Plan 

for the Grand Rapids Urban Market Holdings, LLC Project approved by the Authority Board on 

August 18, 2011 (the “Brownfield Revised Amendment”), attached as Exhibit C.  The Project 

and the Improvements have had the effect and will continue to have the effect of assisting in the 

redevelopment and reuse of the Property, increasing employment within the City, increasing the 

tax base within the City and otherwise enhancing the economic viability and quality of life in the 

City. 

 

 I. Subject to the Michigan Economic Growth Authority (“MEGA”) and Michigan 

Department of Environmental Quality (“MDEQ”) approval of a work plan as defined in Act 381 

for the Project (the “Work Plan”), which approval has been obtained, with respect to the state 

education tax and taxes levied for school operating purposes (the “Educational Taxes”), Act 381 

permits the Authority to capture and use the Authority Tax Increment Revenues to reimburse 

Holdings and GRDM for Holdings Eligible Costs. 

 

 J. By undertaking the Improvements, Holdings and GRDM incurred the Holdings 

Eligible Costs and the costs of preparing the Revised Brownfield Amendment and the Work Plan 

and its review by MEGA and MDEQ of $18,176 (the “Work Plan Costs”), all as identified in the 

Revised Brownfield Amendment. 

 

 K. The Authority has incurred and will incur certain Administrative Costs associated 

with the Revised Brownfield Amendment for which it is seeking reimbursement from the 

Authority Tax Increment Revenues other than Educational Taxes (the “Local Authority Tax 

Increment Revenues”). 

 

 L. Following payment of all principal and interest payments due on the Bonds and 

payment and/or reimbursement of all amounts due the Authority, the DDA and Holdings and 

GRDM from applicable Authority Tax Increment Revenues, Authority Tax Increment Revenues 

will be deposited in the Revolving Fund in accordance with the provisions of Act 381, provided, 

however, that pursuant to Section 13(5) of Act 381, such deposits shall be made only 5 years 



 

-4- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

after the time the Authority Tax Increment Revenues are required to reimburse GRDM Eligible 

Costs and Work Plan Costs. 

 

 M. The Authority, Holdings and GRDM are entering into this Agreement to establish 

the procedures for such funding and reimbursement. 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

 1. Capture of Taxes.  During the term of this Agreement, the Authority shall 

capture Authority Tax Increment Revenues realized from the Project and Property and use those 

Authority Tax Increment Revenues as permitted by Act 381 and as provided in this Agreement, 

the MOU, the Lease and the P & R Agreement. 

 

 2. Submission of Holdings and GRDM Costs.  For those Holdings Eligible Costs 

and Work Plan Costs for which GRDM seeks reimbursement from the Authority, GRDM shall 

submit to the Authority on or before 90 days after execution of this Agreement by the parties 

hereto: 

 

 (1) a written statement detailing the costs; 

 

 (2) a written explanation as to why they are Holdings Eligible Costs or 

Work Plan Costs; 

 

  (3) for those costs which have been approved by MEGA and MDEQ 

for use of Educational Taxes, references to any applicable portions of the Work 

Plan as approved by MEGA and MDEQ as expenses eligible for payment from 

Educational Taxes; 

 

 (4) copies of invoices from contractors, engineers or others who 

provided such services, or, for Holdings’ or GRDM’s personnel for whose 

services reimbursement is being sought, detailed time records showing the work 

performed by such individuals; and 

 

 (5) all other information which may be required by the Michigan 

Strategic Fund (as successor to MEGA), MDEQ or the Authority or their 

respective auditors. 

 

 3. Payments. 

 

 (a) After the Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues received by the 

Authority during any annual period have been used to fully satisfy the Prior Priority 

Items, any remaining Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues shall be used to 

reimburse Holdings and GRDM for Holdings Eligible Costs and Work Plan Costs 

provided such Costs have not otherwise been paid for from a non-repayable grants 

provided for the project, provided, however, if Holdings or GRDM has not paid 

professional fees and costs (legal, environmental, etc.) incurred by the Authority related 



 

-5- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

to Holdings’ or GRDM’s request to use Authority Tax Increment Revenues to reimburse 

either of them for Holdings Eligible Costs and Work Plan Costs (the “Professional Fees 

and Costs”), the Authority is authorized to pay such costs from Authority Annual Tax 

Increment Revenues before such Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues are used to 

reimburse Holdings or GRDM.  The amount of Authority Annual Tax Increment 

Revenues used to pay such costs shall be subtracted from total Holdings Eligible Costs 

and Holdings or GRDM shall not be entitled to reimbursement of such amount.  The 

Authority shall have no obligation to reimburse Holdings or GRDM for Holdings Eligible 

Costs or Work Plan Costs from Authority Tax Increment Revenues captured and received 

by the Authority after December 31, 2043.  The amount of taxes levied as Educational 

Taxes that will be used to reimburse the Holdings Eligible Costs of implementing eligible 

activities at the Property and Work Plan Costs will be limited to the Holdings Eligible 

Costs of eligible activities and Work Plan Costs approved by MDEQ or MEGA.  The 

Authority may permit all Local Authority Tax Increment Revenues to be used to pay or 

reimburse all costs approved by the Authority hereunder, regardless of whether any 

particular cost item is approved by MDEQ or MEGA for payment of Educational Taxes, 

provided that such cost item is eligible for reimbursement under Act 381. 

 

 (b) Unless it disputes whether such costs are Holdings Eligible Costs or Work 

Plan Costs or the accuracy of such costs, the Authority shall, after approval of the 

Authority Board, pay to Holdings or GRDM the amounts for which submissions have 

been made pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Agreement, provided there are any remaining 

Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues after the use of such Authority Annual Tax 

Increment Revenues to pay the Prior Priority Items and any Professional Fees and Costs 

(as provided in subparagraph (a) of this paragraph 3).  Such payment, if any, shall be 

made annually to Holdings or GRDM after the June 1 debt service payment on the 

Bonds.  If a partial payment is made by the Authority because of insufficient available 

Authority Annual Tax Increment Revenues, the Authority shall make additional 

payments toward the remaining amount from additional remaining Authority Annual Tax 

Increment Revenues it receives after payment of the Prior Priority Items and any 

additional Professional Fees and Costs until all of the amounts, for which submissions 

have been made, have been fully paid to Holdings or GRDM or to December 31, 2043, 

whichever occurs first. 

 

 4. Adjustments.  If, due to an appeal of any tax assessment or reassessment of any 

portion of the Property or for any other reason the Authority is required to reimburse any 

Authority Tax Increment Revenues to the City or any other tax levying unit of government, the 

Authority may deduct the amount of any such reimbursement, including interest and penalties, 

from any amounts due and owing Holdings or GRDM.  If all amounts due Holdings or GRDM 

under this Agreement have been fully paid or the Authority is no longer obligated to make any 

further payments to Holdings or GRDM, the Authority shall invoice Holdings and GRDM for 

the amount of such reimbursement and Holdings or GRDM shall pay the Authority such 

invoiced amount within 30 days of Holdings’ and GRDM’s receipt of the invoice.  Amounts 

invoiced and paid to the Authority by Holdings or GRDM pursuant to this paragraph shall be 

reinstated as Holdings Eligible Costs for which Holdings and GRDM shall have the opportunity 

to be reimbursed in accordance with the terms, conditions and limitations of this Agreement.  



 

-6- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

Nothing in this Agreement shall limit the right of Holdings or GRDM to appeal any tax 

assessment.   

 

 5. Completion of Project.  The Project was substantially complete on 

December 31, 2013. 

 

 6. Interpretation.  This Agreement shall not be amended or modified except in 

writing signed by the parties.  It shall not be affected by any course of dealing and the waiver of 

any breach shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other 

provision. 

 

 7. Assignment; Binding Effect.  This Agreement and the rights and obligations 

under this Agreement shall not be assigned or otherwise transferred by any party without the 

consent of the other party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, provided, however, 

Holdings or GRDM may assign its interest in this Agreement to an affiliate without the prior 

written consent of the Authority, provided, any such assignee shall acknowledge to the Authority 

in writing on or prior to the effective date of such assignment its obligations upon assignment 

under this Agreement.  As used in this paragraph, “affiliate” means any corporation, company, 

partnership, limited liability company, trust, sole proprietorship or other individual or entity 

which (a) is owned or controlled by Holdings or GRDM, (b) owns or controls Holdings or 

GRDM or (c) is under common ownership or control with Holdings or GRDM.  This Agreement 

shall be binding upon any successors or permitted assigns of the parties. 

 

 8. Term.  This Agreement shall terminate the earlier of the date when all payments 

and reimbursements required under this Agreement have been made or December 31, 2043. 

 

 WHEREFORE, this Agreement has been executed as of the date first written above. 

 

      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS BROWNFIELD 

      REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 

      By:          

       Terry Nicholas, Chairperson   

    

 

      GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN    

      MARKET, INC. 

 

 

      By:          

       Mimi K. Fritz, President     

 



 

-7- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 320230v6 

 

      GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN    

      MARKET HOLDINGS, LLC 

 

 

      By:          

       Mimi K. Fritz, Manager 



 

A-1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY 

 

 

Property Address: 435 Ionia Ave S.W. 

   Grand Rapids, Michigan 

 

Tax Parcel No.: 41-13-36-227-018 

 

Legal Description:  

 

Part of McConnell’s Addition, part of C.H. Taylor’s Addition, part of Tanner’s 

Addition, and part of the Northeast 1/4, Section 36, T7N, R12W, City of Grand 

Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, described as:  Beginning at the Southeast 

corner of Lot 1, Block 2, Tanner’s Addition (Liber 1 of Plats, Page 37), said 

point being the intersection of the West R.O.W. line of Ionia Avenue (66.0 feet 

wide) and the North R.O.W. line of Logan Street (66.0 feet wide); thence 

North 88°44’07” West 278.00 feet along the North line of Logan Street to the 

Southwest corner of Lot 6, Block 2, Tanner’s Addition; thence North 

00°17’00” West 60.00 feet along the West line of said Lot 6; thence North 

88°44’07” West 44.67 feet to the Easterly R.O.W. line of Highway US-131; 

thence North 02°49’52” East 20.53 feet along said R.O.W. line; thence 

Northeasterly 59.47 feet along said R.O.W. line on a 3917.32 foot radius curve 

to the right, the chord of which bears North 16°06’53” East 59.47 feet; thence 

North 16°32’57” East 229.15 feet along said R.O.W. line; thence Northeasterly 

240.75 feet along said R.O.W. line on a 2513.12foot radius curve to the left, 

the chord of which bears North 13°48’17” East 240.66 feet to the South 

R.O.W. line of Wealthy Street (66 feet wide, as platted); thence South 

88°44’09” East 180.95 feet along the South line of Wealthy Street to the 

Northeast corner of Lot 14, McConnell’s Addition (Liber 36 of Plats, Page 18), 

said point being the intersection of the South R.O.W. line of Wealthy Street 

(66 feet wide, as platted) and the West R.O.W. line of Ionia Avenue (66 feet 

wide); thence South 00°10’16” East 594.15 feet along the West line of Ionia 

Avenue to the Place of Beginning. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 

B-1 

EXHIBIT B 

 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS ON BONDS 

Date Principal Interest 

Total Principal 

and Interest 

06/12/2012 $0 $0 $0 

12/01/2012 0 35,941.84 35,941.84 

06/01/2013 0 38,281.25 38,281.25 

12/01/2013 0 38,281.25 38,281.25 

06/01/2014 0 38,281.25 38,281.25 

12/01/2014 0 38,281.25 38,281.25 

06/01/2015 100,000 38,281.25 138,281.25 

12/01/2015 0 37,281.25 37,281.25 

06/01/2016 100,000 37,281.25 137,281.25 

12/01/2016 0 36,281.25 36,281.25 

06/01/2017 105,000 36,281.25 141,281.25 

12/01/2017 0 35,231.25 35,231.25 

06/01/2018 105,000 35,231.25 140,231.25 

12/01/2018 0 34,181.25 34,181.25 

06/01/2019 110,000 34,181.25 144,181.25 

12/01/2019 0 32,531.25 32,531.25 

06/01/2020 110,000 32,531.25 142,531.25 

12/01/2020 0 30,881.25 30,881.25 

06/01/2021 115,000 30,881.25 145,881.25 

12/01/2021 0 29,156.25 29,156.25 

06/01/2022 120,000 29,156.25 149,156.25 

12/01/2022 0 26,756.25 26,756.25 

06/01/2023 125,000 26,756.25 151,756.25 

12/01/2023 0 24,256.25 24,256.25 

06/01/2024 130,000 24,256.25 154,256.25 

12/01/2024 0 21,981.25 21,981.25 

06/01/2025 135,000 21,981.25 156,981.25 

12/01/2025 0 19,618.75 19,618.75 

06/01/2026 135,000 19,618.75 154,618.75 

12/01/2026 0 17,256.25 17,256.25 

06/01/2027 140,000 17,256.25 157,256.25 

12/01/2027 0 14,718.75 14,718.75 

06/01/2028 145,000 14,718.75 159,718.75 

12/01/2028 0 12,090.63 12,090.63 

06/01/2029 155,000 12,090.63 167,090.63 

12/01/2029 0 9,281.25 9,281.25 

06/01/2030 160,000 9,281.25 169,281.25 

12/01/2030 0 6,281.25 6,281.25 

06/01/2031 165,000 6,281.25 171,281.25 

12/01/2031 0 3,187.50 3,187.50 

06/01/2032 170,000 3,187.50 173,187.50 

Total $2,325,000 $1,009,291.85 $3,334,291.85 

 



 

C-1 

 



 

C-2 

 

 



 

C-3 

 

 



 

C-4 

 

 



 

C-5 

 

 



 

C-6 

 

 



 

C-7 

 

 



 

C-8 

 

 



 

C-9 

 

 



 

C-10 

 

 



 

C-11 

 

 



 

C-12 

 

 



 

C-13 

 

 



 

C-14 

 

 



 

C-15 

 

 



 

C-16 

 

 



 

C-17 

 

 



 

C-18 

 

 



 

C-19 

 

 



 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334630v1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PAYMENT AND REPAYMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PAYMENT AND REPAYMENT AGREEMENT 

(the “First Amendment”) is made as of September 2, 2014, by and between the CITY OF 

GRAND RAPIDS BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, (the “Authority”) 

and the CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, 

(“GRDDA”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

 A. The Authority and the GRDDA previously entered into a Payment and 

Repayment Agreement on April 12, 2012 (the “Agreement”), related to (i) the payment of debt 

service on bonds issued by the Authority related to Infrastructure Improvements (as identified in 

the Agreement) related to the Project (as identified in the Agreement) and (ii) the payment or 

reimbursement of other amounts as provided in the Agreement with Authority Tax Increment 

Revenues (as defined in the Agreement). 

 

 B. The Authority and Grand Rapids Downtown Market, Inc. and Grand Rapids 

Downtown Market Holdings, LLC have entered into a Development and Reimbursement 

Agreement dated as of September 2, 2014 (the “D and R Agreement”), related to the Project 

requiring that certain provisions of the Agreement be amended to conform with the provisions of 

the D and R Agreement. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in this 

First Amendment and the benefits to be mutually derived therefrom, receipt and sufficiency of 

which are mutually acknowledged, the Authority and GRDDA agree as follows: 

 

 Section 1. Amendment to Section 2 of Agreement.  Section 2 of the Agreement is 

amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

 Section 2. Payment of Debt Service Shortfall.  In the 

event in any annual period the DDA Annual Payment plus the 

Authority Tax Increment Revenues realized from the Project in 

such annual period are insufficient to pay, when due, the debt 

service on such Bonds for such annual period and an additional 

amount required to be paid by the developer of the Project, Grand 

Rapids Downtown Market Holdings, LLC (“Holdings”), under a 

Ground Lease dated as of January 1, 2012, related to the Project 

between the GRDDA and Holdings, as assignee pursuant to an 

Assignment of Lease effective as of May 23, 2013, between Grand 

Rapids Downtown Market, Inc., as assignor, and Holdings, as 

assignee, as amended by a First Amendment to Ground Lease 

made as of September 2, 2014, between GRDDA and Holdings, to 

make up such shortfall that has not been timely paid to the 

Authority, the GRDDA will, upon request of the Authority, 



 

-2- 

 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334630v1 

advance an amount sufficient to make up the shortfall.  Any 

advance shall be timely made by GRDDA to the Authority in order 

that principal of and interest on the Bonds may be paid when due. 

 

 Section 2. Amendment to Section 4 of Agreement.  Subsection D of Section 4 of 

Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

D. Fourth to reimburse Grand Rapids Downtown Market, Inc. 

and Holdings for the cost of “eligible activities” they incurred. 

 

 Section 3. Ratification of Agreement.  Except as otherwise provided in this First 

Amendment, the Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and GRDDA have caused these presents to be 

signed as of the date and year first written above. 

 

  CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS BROWNFIELD 

      REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 

      By:          

       Terry Nicholas, Chairperson 

 

 

      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

      DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 

      By:          

       Brian Harris, Chairperson 

    

 



 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334631v1 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 

EXECUTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND 

LEASE WITH GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN MARKET 

HOLDINGS, LLC AND A FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

PAYMENT AND REPAYMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY 

Boardmember ______________, supported by Boardmember ______________, moved 

adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS the City of Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and Grand 

Rapids Downtown Market, Inc. (“GRDM”) and Grand Rapids Downtown Market Holdings, 

LLC (“Holdings”) will enter into a Development and Reimbursement Agreement (the “D and R 

Agreement”) related to the Project as therein identified; and 

WHEREAS, the provisions of the D and R Agreement require that a certain provision in 

the Ground Lease dated as of January 1, 2012, between City of Grand Rapids Downtown 

Development Authority (the “GRDDA”) and Holdings be amended to conform with the 

provisions of the D and R Agreement pursuant to a First Amendment to Ground Lease (the “First 

Amendment to Lease”) between the GRDDA and Holdings; and 

WHEREAS, the provisions of the D and R Agreement also require that certain 

provisions in the Payment and Repayment Agreement made and entered into April 12, 2012, 

between the City of Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the “GRBRA”) and the 

GRDDA be amended to conform with the provisions of the D and R Agreement pursuant to a 

First Amendment to Payment and Repayment Agreement (the “First Amendment to P and R 

Agreement”) between the GRBRA and GRDDA. 



 

-2- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334631v1 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 

 1. The First Amendment to Lease between the GRDDA and Holdings and the First 

Amendment to P and R Agreement between GRBRA and GRDDA both as presented at this 

meeting are approved with such modification not materially adverse to GRDDA approved as to 

content by the GRDDA Executive Director and as to form by GRDDA legal counsel and the 

Chairperson of the Board of Directors of the GRDDA is authorized and directed to execute both 

approved First Amendments for and on behalf of the GRDDA. 

 2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 

of this resolution be and the same are rescinded. 

YEAS: Boardmembers           

              

NAYS: Boardmembers           

ABSTAIN: Boardmembers           

ABSENT: Boardmembers           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

Dated: September 10, 2014 

_______________________________ 

Mary Sierawski 

Recording Secretary 

 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Recording Secretary of the City of Grand 

Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “GRDDA”), do herby certify that the foregoing 

is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the GRDDA at a 

meeting held on September 10, 2014, and that public notice of said meeting was given pursuant 

to, and in compliance with, Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended. 

Dated: September 10, 2014 

_______________________________ 

Mary Sierawski 

Recording Secretary 





 

1 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-292 334909v1 

PROPERTY EXCHANGE AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS PROPERTY EXCHANGE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and 

entered into as of September 2, 2014, by and between the CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS, a 

Michigan municipal corporation (the “City”), and the CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a Michigan statutory authority created by 

the City pursuant to Act 197 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1975, as amended (the 

“GRDDA”). 

RECITALS 

A. The Board of Directors of GRDDA by resolution adopted December 4, 2011 (the 

“GRDDA Resolution”), and the City Commission of the City by resolution adopted December 

20, 2011 (Proceeding No. 81010) approved the terms of a term sheet (the “Term Sheet”) between 

the City and GRDDA for the exchange by the GRDDA of a parcel of property it owns at 138 

Weston Street, S.W. in the City known as “Area 1” and identified on the attached Attachment I 

for a parcel of property owned by the City at 125 Cherry Street, S.W. in the City known as 

“Area 5” and identified on the attached Attachment I (the “Exchange”). 

B. In accordance with the Term Sheet, based on the independent appraisals of 

Area 1, having an appraisal value of $2,250,000, and Area 5, having an appraised value 

$3,380,000, the GRDDA was to receive title to Area 5 from the City and the City was to receive 

title to Area 1 plus $1,130,000 ($3,380,000 minus $2,250,000) payable in 10 annual installments 

plus interst on the unpaid balance of 4% per annum. 

C. The GRDDA Resolution also authorized the GRDDA Executive Director to make 

Area 5 available for sale; Area 5 was listed for sale; the proposal of Jackson Entertainment, 

L.L.C. (“Jackson”) for an option to purchase Area 5 was approved by the Board of Directors of 

GRDDA by resolution on April 11, 2012; and an Option Agreement was entered into by 

GRDDA and Jackson on April 30, 2012 for the purchase of Area 5 by Jackson (the “Jackson 

Option”) 

D. The Option Agreement provided that GRDDA was to obtain title to Area 5 from 

the City if Jackson exercised the Jackson Option and the purchase price was to be determined by 

an independent appraisal within 10 days after Jackson’s exercise of the Jackson Option. 

E. While the Term Sheet Permits the Exchange to occur at anytime, it was 

determined not to have it occur unless or until Jackson exercised the Jackson Option to purchase 

Area 5. 

F. Before Jackson exercised the Jackson Option or the Jackson Option otherwise 

terminated, interest was expressed in the development of Area 1 and the Board of Directors of 

GRDDA determined to list Area 1 for sale. 

G. GRDDA received a proposal from Arena Place Development, LLC (“Arena 

Place”) for an option to purchase Area 1 at its appraised value of $2,250,000; the Board of 

Directors of the GRDDA by resolution adopted on May 13, 2013, accepted the proposal of 



 

2 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-292 334909v1 

Arena Place; and entered into an Option Agreement with Arena Place dated June 17, 2013, 

granting Arena Place an option to purchase Area 1 (the “Arena Place Option”). 

H. Arena Place exercised the Arena Place Option and title to Area 1 was conveyed 

by GRDDA to Arena Place on May 22, 2014. 

I. It is now necessary to memorialize (i) the intent of the Term Sheet taking into 

account the Jackson Option to Purchase Area 5 and Arena Place’s purchase of Area 1 and (ii) the 

terms and the conditions of the Exchange. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in this 

Agreement and the benefits to be mutually derived therefrom, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are mutually acknowledged, the City and DDA agree as follows: 

 Section 1.  Conveyance of Area 5 to GRDDA.  The City shall convey Area 5 to 

GRDDA by quit claim deed not later than 60 days after the date of this Agreement for the 

consideration set forth in Section 2. hereof. 

 Section 2.  Consideration to City.  In consideration of its conveyance of Area 1 to 

GRDDA, GRDDA shall pay the City at the time of conveyance $2,077,514.50 representing the 

net purchase price GRDDA received from the sale of Area 1 to Arena Place.  In addition, the 

GRDDA shall pay the City $1,302,485.50 ($3,380,000.00 minus $2,077,514.50) in ten annual 

installments of $130,248.55 plus interest on the unpaid amount at the rate of 4% per annum 

accruing from the date the City conveys Area 5 to GRDDA pursuant to Section 1 hereof.  The 

annual installments plus accrued interest shall be payable commencing December 1, 2015, and 

each December 1 thereafter until fully paid.  Provided, however, upon transfer of ownership of 

Lot 5 by GRDDA to a third party, the unpaid balance of the installment payments plus accrued 

interest shall be immediately due and payable by GRDDA to the City.  Provided, further, 

GRDDA may prepay the unpaid installments at any time, in whole or in part, without payment of 

a premium or prepayment penalty. 

 Section 3.  Execution of Documents.  The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and 

directed to execute a quit claim deed conveying Area 5 to GRDDA approved as to form by the 

City Attorney.  The City Manager and Chief Financial Officer of the City or their respective 

designees are authorized to execute all documents and certificates related such conveyance 

approved as to form by the City Attorney.  The Executive Director of GRDDA or his designee is 

authorized to execute all documents and certificates related to such conveyance approved as to 

form by GRDDA legal counsel. 

 Section 4.  Conflict.  To the extent there is a conflict between the provisions of this 

Agreement and the Term Sheet the provisions of this Agreement shall control. 

 Section 5.  Recording.  GRDDA shall, at its cost, record the quit claim deed conveying 

Area 5 to it with the Kent County Register of Deeds. 



 

3 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-292 334909v1 

 

      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

 

 

      By:        

       George K. Heartwell, Mayor 

 

 

      Attest:        

       Darlene O’Neal, City Clerk 

 

     

      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

      DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 

      By:        

       Brian Harris, Chairperson 

 



 

A-1 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-292 334909v1 

 



 

GRAPIDS 60856-292 334901v1 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 

EXECUTION OF A PROPERTY EXCHANGE 

AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

RELATED SURFACE PARKING LOT AREA 1 AND AREA 

5 

Boardmember ______________, supported by Boardmember ______________, moved 

adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS the City of Grand Rapids (the “City”) and the City of Grand Rapids 

Downtown Development Authority (the “GRDDA”) in 2011 approved and entered into a term 

sheet (the “Term Sheet”) for the exchange of property owned by the City located at 125 Cherry 

Street, S.W. in the City known as “Area 5” for property owned by GRDDA located at 138 

Weston Street, S.W. in the City known as “Area 1;” and 

WHEREAS, since approval of the Term Sheet an option has been granted to Jackson 

Entertainment, L.L.C. to purchase Area 5 (the “Jackson Option”) and Area 1 has been sold to 

Arena Place Development, LLC (the “Arena Place Purchase”); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to memorialize (i) the intent of the Term Sheet taking into 

account the Jackson Option and the Arena Place Purchase and (ii) the terms and conditions of the 

exchange of Area 5 for Area 1 as set forth in the Property Exchange Agreement (the 

“Agreement”) between the City and GRDDA. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 

 1. That the Agreement in the form presented at this meeting is approved with such 

modifications not materially adverse to GRDDA approved as to content by the GRDDA 

Executive Director and as to form by DDA legal counsel and the Chairperson of the GRDDA 



 

-2- 

GRAPIDS 60856-292 334901v1 

Board of Directors is authorized and directed to execute the approved Agreement for and on 

behalf of GRDDA.. 

 2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict herewith shall be and the same 

are hereby rescinded. 

YEAS: Boardmembers           

              

NAYS: Boardmembers           

ABSTAIN: Boardmembers           

ABSENT: Boardmembers           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

Dated: September 10, 2014 

_______________________________ 

Mary Sierawski 

Recording Secretary 

 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Recording Secretary of the City of Grand 

Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “GRDDA”), do herby certify that the foregoing 

is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the GRDDA at a 

meeting held on September 10, 2014, and that public notice of said meeting was given pursuant 

to, and in compliance with, Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended. 

Dated: September 10, 2014 

_______________________________ 

Mary Sierawski 

Recording Secretary 







 1 

EVENT LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 

This EVENT LICENSE AGREEMENT made this ____ day of September, 2014 between 

the undersigned Landlord and the undersigned Tenant. 

 

LANDLORD:      TENANT: 

CWD 50 Louis, LLC    Downtown Development Authority   

c/o CWD Real Estate Investment  300 Monroe NW   

50 Louis NW, Suite 600    Grand Rapids, MI 49503 

Grand Rapids, MI 49503     

 

1.  Leased Premises. The “Building” contains commercial office space defined as the 

“Premises” at 50 Louis NW, Suite 102 (former Lee & Birch retail space) in Grand Rapids, MI as 

designated by Landlord.  

 

2.  Term. The period of licensed use is September 15, 2014 through December 12, 

2014.  At any point on or after November 14, 2014, the Landlord has the right to terminate this 

Event License Agreement with fifteen (15) days advance written notice to the Tenant.  

 

3.  Fee. The Landlord shall donate the Premises for use during the Term in exchange 

for having the “CWD Building” and/or “CWD Real Estate Investment” listed in the marketing 

brochures and general publications that are distributed for the scheduled events within the 

Premises.  

 

4.  Tenant’s Responsibilities and Expenses. Tenant is solely responsible for all 

janitorial and refuse collection at the Premises and all nonstructural repairs and maintenance of 

the Premises needed for Tenant to conduct its operations during the Term. Landlord shall be 

indemnified by the Tenant against such costs, expenses and obligations. Tenant shall not block or 

restrict access to the Building’s entrances, elevators, or stairwells. Tenant shall provide insurance 

coverage to comply with the limits listed on Exhibit A. 

 

5.  Use. Tenant may use the Premises for the duration of the Term and for no other 

purposes without the written consent of the Landlord. 

Tenant shall not do or permit anything to be done on the Premises that 

may violate any state or federal law or local ordinance. 

 

6.  Indemnity. Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Landlord from any 

and all claims, demands, liabilities, costs and expenses of whatsoever kind or nature which in 

any way arise out of Tenant’s use and occupancy of the Premises. The liability of Tenant to 

indemnify Landlord as herein set forth shall not apply to the extent Landlord recovers under any 

existing insurance; provided, however, that if such liability shall exceed the amount collected 

under any existing insurance, the said liability of Tenant shall apply to such excess.  

 



 2 

7.  Waiver of Subrogation. Landlord and Tenant waive all right of recovery against 

each other for any loss covered by insurance. The insurance policies on the Premises shall 

include a waiver of subrogation by the insurance carrier. 

 

8.  Tenant Alterations. Tenant shall make no improvements, alterations or changes to 

the Premises without the written consent of Landlord to be given in its discretion; provided, 

Tenant may make temporary alterations and additions, including signage, provided Tenant 

restores the Premises during such period as required by this Agreement. Tenant shall not attach 

any signs or projections to the exterior of the Premises without the Landlord’s consent to be 

given in its discretion. Tenant shall not install any additional locks. All improvements, alterations 

and changes to the Premises made by the Tenant with the consent of the Landlord shall be the 

property of Tenant unless otherwise provided as part of Landlord’s consent.  

 

9.  Access. Landlord may enter the Premises at any time in event of emergency, to 

prevent loss or destruction of the Premises.  

 

10.  Title to Property to be Preserved. Tenant agrees, and notice is hereby given, that 

no construction, mechanic’s, or other liens, shall in any manner or degree affect the title of the 

Landlord to the Building or Premises, nor shall anything in this Agreement authorize the Tenant 

to encumber or impair in any manner the title of the Landlord in the Building or the Premises, 

including lands, buildings and personal property. 

 

11.  Return of Premises. Tenant shall return the Premises to Landlord upon the end of 

the licensed period in like condition as upon the date Tenant received such. 

 

12.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the 

parties respecting the matters mentioned in it and supersedes all prior agreements respecting such 

matters. 

 

Witnesses:       LANDLORD: 

       CWD 50 Louis, LLC 

 

 

_______________________     By ____________________________ 

   

       Its ____________________________ 

 

       TENANT: 

      Downtown Development Authority   

 

 

_______________________    By ____________________________ 

 

         Its ____________________________ 

 

 
 



 3 

Exhibit A 

 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

 

The coverage indicated below must be provided through an insurance company, which carries an A. M. 

Best rating of no less than “A-” “VIII”.  A certificate evidencing the coverage noted below shall be on file 

in our office prior to the commencement of the work, and shall provide for thirty (30) days prior written 

notice of cancellation or reduction of coverage. This certificate must include additional insured language 

as noted in #4 below. 

 

Access may be denied until the management office of the building receives evidence of all insurance 

coverage required. 

 

The minimum requirements acceptable are: 

 

1. Commercial General Liability   $1,000,000 each occurrence 

 Bodily Injury and Property Damage  $1,000,000 aggregate 

 

3. Workers’ Compensation   Statutory Requirements 

 Employer’s Liability Limit   $500,000/$500,000/$500,000 per   

       accident/disease/employee 

Statutory coverage as required by state in which the work is to be performed.  If you are self-

employed with no other employees, a qualified self-insured, or not required to carry Workers’ 

Compensation, you must submit a letter stating this, or a copy, or a copy of your certificate of 

self-insurance.  A Waiver of Subrogation endorsement issued in favor of CWD Real Estate 

Investment and CWD 171 Monroe, LLC must be attached to the certificate. 

 

Total Per Occurrence/Accident Limits for Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability and 

Employer’s Liability Insurance may be satisfied by a party with any combination of primary and 

excess or umbrella liability policies totaling the amount of the required insurance. 

 

4. Additional Insured Endorsement 

(Form B CG 2010 11/85 or equivalent)  This endorsement must be attached to the certificate.  

You are required to name the entities below as Additional Insured in an endorsement to your 

Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverage policies: 

 

CWD 50 Louis, LLC 

50 Louis NW, Suite 600 

Grand Rapids, MI 49503 

 

CWD Urban Fund, LLC 

CWD Real Estate Investment, LLC 

 

The endorsement may include the following clause, or a separate endorsement may be issued: 

Primary coverage 

“The insurance afforded by this policy for the additional insured(s) is primary insurance and any other 

insurance maintained by or available to the additional insured(s) is non-contributory” 

 

Note:  We ask the additional insured endorsement provide coverage for “all operations” or “all operations 

performed for CWD 50 Louis, LLC, CWD Urban Fund, LLC and CWD Real Estate Investment, LLC” in 

order to minimize paperwork for you and us. 


	Downtown Development Authority Agenda
	DDA Minutes
	Financial Reports
	Statement A - Balance Sheet
	Statement B - Comparison of Budget vs Actual
	Statement C - Current Project Expenses
	Statement D - Summary of Expenditures

	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Executive Director's Report

